## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K/A

(Amendment No. 1)

### **CURRENT REPORT** PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE **SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 4, 2023

# MARQETA, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** 

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-40465

(Commission File Number)

27-4306690

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

#### 180 Grand Avenue, 6th Floor Oakland, California 94612

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (888) 462-7738

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).					
			(Nasdaq Global Select Market)		
	Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	MQ	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Se	curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
foll	Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in owing provisions:	ntended to simultaneously	satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	те	

Emerging growth company  $\square$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\square$ 

#### **Explanatory Note**

This Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K amends the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Marqeta, Inc. (the "Company") with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 8, 2023 (the "Original Form 8-K"). The sole purpose of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A is to file the exhibits included in Item 9.01. No other changes have been made to the Original Form 8-K.

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On August 4, 2023, the Company executed a contract amendment ("the Amendment") to its Master Services Agreement with Block, Inc. (formerly Square, Inc., or "Block").

The key terms of the Amendment include:

- Extension of the term of the Cash App program through June 30, 2027, effective as of July 1, 2023
- · Reduced pricing for the Cash App program
- The Company will continue to provide various services to Block, though Block will manage the primary card network relationship for the Cash App program, including being responsible for managing the financial relationship between the Cash App program and the primary card network, choosing the card brand, determining the product type, and meeting program parameters
- Continuation of services for the Cash App program for a period of time in the event of a change of control of the Company

Block is and has been a stockholder and warrant holder of the Company since 2021.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description	
10.1†	Amendment No. 17 to the Master Services Agreement by and between the Registrant and Square, Inc., dated	
	August 4, 2023.	
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).	

† Certain confidential information contained in this exhibit has been omitted because it is both (i) not material and (ii) is the type that the Company treats as private or confidential.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 11, 2023

MARQETA, INC.

/s/ Michael (Mike) Milotich

Michael (Mike) Milotich Chief Financial Officer

#### AMENDMENT NO. 17 TO MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 17 ("Amendment") is dated and effective on July 1, 2023 ("Amendment Effective Date") by and between Block, Inc. (formerly Square, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, whose principal address is 1955 Broadway, Suite 600, Oakland, CA 94612 ("Client") and Marqeta, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal address is 180 Grand Avenue, 6th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 ("Marqeta"), and amends the Master Services Agreement between Client and Marqeta dated April 19, 2016, as amended ("Agreement"). Capitalized terms that are not defined in this Amendment are defined in the Agreement.

#### **CONTEXT:**

- A. Marqeta and Client entered into the Agreement for the provision of certain services to Client; and
- B. The Parties desire to supplement the Agreement with the terms of this Amendment, which become a part of the Agreement.

#### **TERMS:**

- 1. **Extension of Initial Term**. The first sentence of the additional paragraph added to Section 3(a) of Schedule, "Program Terms," to the Agreement as a part of the Twelfth Amendment to the Agreement, dated March 13, 2021, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - "The Initial Term, with respect to the Cash App Program, will begin on the Effective Date and will expire on June 30, 2027, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement ("Cash App Initial Term")."
- 2. Intentionally Omitted.
- 3. **Card Brand and Issuing Bank Costs**. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, and subject to Section 4 below, from and after the Amendment Effective Date, Client will be responsible for payment to Marqeta of any and all Card Brand and Issuing Bank fees and costs allocated and attributable to the Cash App Program (specifically including but not limited to [\*\*\*].
- 4. [\*\*\*] Relationship. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, from and after the Amendment Effective Date, Client is solely responsible for managing Client's relationship with [\*\*\*] for the Cash App Program, specifically including, but not limited to responsibility for the Financial Relationship between the Cash App Program and [\*\*\*], choice of Card Brand, determining Product Type, and meeting Program Parameters.
- 5. **Definition of Program Management Services**. The definition of "Program Management Services" in Schedule C to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following to exclude [\*\*\*] as a Card Brand from Marqeta's management responsibility with respect to Client's Cash App Program:

""Program Management Services" means services consisting of the overall management of the Card Program, including managing the relationship with the Issuing Bank and Card Brands (excluding [\*\*\*] with respect to Client's Cash App Program as it relates to the Financial Relationship between the Cash App Program and [\*\*\*], choice of Card Brand, determining Product Type, and meeting Program Parameters), obtaining Issuing Bank approvals, providing information required by Issuing Bank in connection with the Card Program, creation of Cardholder Agreements, which shall be subject to Client review and approval, coordinating the activities of the parties, providing services in connection with the Card Program and Card Program monitoring and training, as updated from time to time by Marqeta.

The following definitions shall apply:

- "Financial Relationship" means the commercial terms between [\*\*\*] and Client including but not limited to any incentive arrangements.
- For purposes of this Section, "Card Brand" means the primary card brand network for the program.
- "Product Type" is the specific Card Brand services and configuration of those services to meet program requirements including but not limited to BIN type.
- "Program Parameters" means the program-specific Card Brand requirements applicable to the determined Product Type (e.g., conducting cardholder verification, providing cardholder support, charging cardholder fees, or obtaining network waivers for any requirements not met)."
- 6. **Payment Terms**. For the Cash App Program, the last sentence of Section 8(a)(iv) of Schedule B, "Statements, Invoices and Payments," which was added in Section 5 of the 12th Amendment to the Agreement, dated March 13, 2021 ("Amendment No. 12"), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"In addition, Marqeta will withhold any revenue share payment to Client until [\*\*\*] Card Brand fees and costs allocated and attributed to the Cash App Program are fully determined on a monthly basis, with the determination occurring no later than [\*\*\*] after month end. Any Monthly Payments owed by Client, specifically including, but not limited to, the [\*\*\*] Card Brand fees and costs allocated and attributed to the Cash App Program, shall be set off by Marqeta against any amounts owed to Client, specifically including, but not limited to, any revenue share payment to Client, when determining the net amount payable from one Party to the other on a monthly basis."

- 7. **Pricing Terms**. Schedule D, "Fees Program Setup & Processing Services," is amended by:
  - a. <u>Revenue Sharing</u>. Subsection (i), entitled "Revenue Sharing" of Section (C) entitled, "Cash App Program Fees," of Schedule D to the Agreement, which was added to the Agreement as a part of Amendment No. 12, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
    - "i. Revenue Sharing.

A. <u>Monthly Incentive Payment</u>. [\*\*\*] an amount based on the value of Cash App NPV in a given month as set forth in the table below ("Monthly Incentive Payment"). "Cash App NPV" means [\*\*\*].

Cash App NPV	Monthly Incentive Payment
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]
[***]	[***]

\* [\*\*\*]

Tiers will be applied on [\*\*\*], meaning that if Client's monthly Cash App NPV encompasses [\*\*\*] then Client [\*\*\*] the Monthly Incentive Payment based on Cash App NPV [\*\*\*].

- B. [\*\*\*] Rebate. In addition to the [\*\*\*] rebate referenced in subsection (C) below, Marqeta will pay Client a [\*\*\*] transaction rebate on [\*\*\*] according to the following calculation: Marqeta will sum [\*\*\*] across [\*\*\*] and apply Client's Cash App Program [\*\*\*] of [\*\*\*] (which include [\*\*\*]) to derive the rebate [\*\*\*] payable to Client. For example, if in [\*\*\*], and Client's [\*\*\*] account for [\*\*\*] of [\*\*\*] on the Marqeta Platform, then Client shall [\*\*\*].
- C. [\*\*\*] Rebate. In addition to the [\*\*\*] transaction rebate referenced above, [\*\*\*], Marqeta will pay Client a [\*\*\*] transaction rebate on [\*\*\*] according to the following calculation:
  - 1. Marqeta will create [\*\*\*] for Client's Cash App Program based on a calculation of [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program [\*\*\*], divided by Marqeta's [\*\*\*] across [\*\*\*]; and
  - 2. Margeta will [\*\*\*] assign Client [\*\*\*] of the [\*\*\*] rebate based on this [\*\*\*] calculated in (1) above.

For example, if the [\*\*\*] across [\*\*\*] from [\*\*\*] is [\*\*\*], and [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program [\*\*\*] is [\*\*\*], Client shall [\*\*\*] rebate.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the period [\*\*\*], the calculation referenced above will only include [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program [\*\*\*] for the period [\*\*\*], divided by Marqeta's [\*\*\*] across [\*\*\*] for [\*\*\*]. For example, if the [\*\*\*] across [\*\*\*] was [\*\*\*], and [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program [\*\*\*] is [\*\*\*], Client shall [\*\*\*] rebate.

- D. [\*\*\*] Rebate. Marqeta will pay Client a [\*\*\*] rebate (the "[\*\*\*] Rebate") on [\*\*\*] according to the following calculation: Marqeta will sum [\*\*\*] Marqeta pays [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program and [\*\*\*] as outlined in the Marqeta [\*\*\*] agreement as a [\*\*\*]. For example, if [\*\*\*] Marqeta pays [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program for a [\*\*\*] are [\*\*\*] and the [\*\*\*] then Client shall [\*\*\*]. In the event that Marqeta [\*\*\*] Client's Cash App Program, Marqeta will [\*\*\*] to Client [\*\*\*] to those detailed in this Section [\*\*\*].
- E. Rebate and Incentive Commitment. During each 12 month period of the Cash App Initial Term, starting July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, and each subsequent 12 month period ("Contract Year") with respect to the Cash App Program, Client will receive [\*\*\*] of rebate and / or incentive value on Client's annual Cash App NPV [\*\*\*] for the rebates described in (B), (C), and (D) above (the "Rebates") and / or other similar economic incentives to (B), (C), and (D) above provided by Marqeta to Client (the "Rebate and Incentive Commitment"). Client will not [\*\*\*] related to Client's Cash App Program that [\*\*\*], then the Rebate and Incentive Commitment [\*\*\*] according to the following calculation:
  - 1. Marqeta and Client will calculate [\*\*\*] towards the Rebates [\*\*\*]; and
  - 2. The Rebate and Incentive commitment will be [\*\*\*] by this [\*\*\*].

For example, if Client [\*\*\*] of the [\*\*\*], then [\*\*\*] will be: [\*\*\*] for the remainder of the Contract Year and each subsequent Contract Year.

If a [\*\*\*] does not [\*\*\*] and [\*\*\*], then Marqeta and Client will calculate [\*\*\*] in each Contract Year and consider [\*\*\*] Contract Year commitment.

For example, if [\*\*\*] of Cash App NPV is [\*\*\*] in the Contract Year, the [\*\*\*], then [\*\*\*] for that Contract Year. For the avoidance of doubt, if the [\*\*\*] in a Contract Year, then [\*\*\*] pursuant to this paragraph.

F. Rebate and Incentive Certification. Within [\*\*\*] immediately following [\*\*\*] during the Cash App Initial term, Marqeta will deliver to Client a written certification (the "Rebate and Incentive Certification Letter") substantially similar to the form attached as Rider 1, that will contain the dollar amount of the Rebates [\*\*\*] and will confirm and certify to Client that the calculation of the Rebates is true and accurate, to the best of Marqeta's knowledge. The Rebate and Incentive Certification letter will be fully executed by a Marqeta representative with requisite signing authority."

- b. <u>ATM Fees</u>. The language below is added as subsection (iv) of Section (C) entitled, "Cash App Program Fees," of Schedule D to the Agreement, which was added to the Agreement as a part of Amendment No. 12, which is in addition to Client's responsibility to Marqeta set forth in Section 2 of this Amendment above. For purposes of clarity, however, the "ATM Fees" section added to Schedule D to the Agreement as a part of Section 2 of Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement, dated March 28, 2018, will continue in effect for Programs under the Agreement, other than the Cash App Program, as applicable, and the [\*\*\*] will no longer be applicable from and after the Amendment Effective Date.
  - "iv. <u>ATM Fees</u>. Client shall be responsible for paying to Marqeta [\*\*\*] Cash App Program ATM [\*\*\*], including, but not limited to, [\*\*\*]."
- c. <u>Chargeback and Dispute Resolution Fees</u>. The table in subsection (ii) entitled, "Chargeback and Dispute Resolution," of Section (C) entitled, "Cash App Program Fees," of Schedule D to the Agreement, which was added to the Agreement as a part of Amendment No. 12, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Item	Description	Unit	Fee
[***]	[***]	[***]	[***]

- 8. **Transition and Continued Services**. In the event that Marqeta enters into a definitive written agreement with a third party Entity for a transaction that would result in a change of Control of Marqeta ("**Change of Control Transaction**"), and such Change of Control Transaction closes:
  - 1. Marqeta and / or its successor-in-interest resulting from the Change of Control Transaction will, subject to Section 9 of Schedule B to the Agreement, continue to (a) provide the Services (specifically including the Direct Deposit Services) for Client's Cash App Program in accordance with the terms of the Agreement in a substantially similar manner to the provisions of Services for Client's Cash App Program prior to the closing date of the Change of Control Transaction, and (b) provide Client with equitable access to Marqeta products and services for Client's Cash App Program in relation to the provision of Marqeta products and services to other Marqeta clients until the later of:
    - i. the end of the Cash App Program Initial Term; or
    - ii. the end of the twenty-fourth (24th) month following the closing date of the Change of Control Transaction;
  - 2. The second to last sentence of Section 9(ii) of Schedule B to the Agreement will be deemed deleted and replaced with the following with respect to Client's Cash App Program, and the requirements of Marqeta in Sections 1(a) and (b) above will continue to apply during any Transition:
    - "Marqeta shall provide Transition Services for Client's Cash App Program until the expiration date of the last Cash App Program Card issued under this Agreement."; and

3. For the avoidance of doubt, Marqeta will not be obligated to issue Cards after the later of the periods referenced in (1)(i) or (ii) above.

For the avoidance of doubt, Sections (1) - (3) above are only applicable to one (1) Change of Control Transaction. In the event that a Change of Control Transaction has not occurred prior to the earlier of the effective date of the expiration or termination of the Agreement, or June 30, 2027, the rights and obligations set forth in this Section 8 expire and terminate on the earlier to occur of those dates.

- 9. [\*\*\*]. For the period [\*\*\*], [\*\*\*] ("[\*\*\*]") into the Custodial Account pursuant to Section 8(a)(iv) of Schedule B to the Agreement to [\*\*\*]. Contingent upon execution of this Amendment, Client will no longer be responsible for [\*\*\*], and Marqeta [\*\*\*] related to this [\*\*\*].
- 10. [\*\*\*]. [\*\*\*].
- 11. **Limited Addendum**. This Amendment and the Agreement set forth the Parties' entire agreement regarding the subject matter of this Amendment. This Amendment incorporates by reference the terms of the Agreement, and the specific terms and conditions in this Amendment govern, control, and supersede the Agreement solely with respect to the subject matters covered in this Amendment. Except as modified or supplemented by this Amendment, all the provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 12. **Counterparts**. This Amendment may be executed electronically and in counterparts.

[Signature Page Follows]

CERTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, MARKED BY [\*\*\*], HAS BEEN EXCLUDED FROM THIS EXHIBIT BECAUSE (I) IT IS NOT MATERIAL AND (II) THE REGISTRANT CUSTOMARILY AND ACTUALLY TREATS THE INFORMATION AS PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL.

The Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Amendment Effective Date.

Marqeta, Inc.	Block, Inc.
By: /s/ Simon Khalaf	By: /s/ Amrita Ahuja
Print: Simon Khalaf	Print: Amrita Ahuja
Title: CPO	Title: CFO
Date: August 4, 2023	Date: August 4, 2023